



\$~43

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 14723/2025, CM APPL. 60452/2025 & CM APPL. 60453/2025**
UNION OF INDIAPetitioner

Through: Mr. Aditya Singla, SSC for CVIC, Ms. Anushree Narain, SSC for CBIC with Mr. Ritwik Saha, Mr. Chandrashekhar Bharati, Mr. Shivshankar G, Mr. Nakul Madhan, Mr. Abhishek R, Advs.

versus

ESSILORLUXOTTICA ASIA PACIFIC PTE LTD.
AND ORS.Respondent

Through: Mr. Yogendra Aldak, Mr. Devindra Bagia, Mr. Ankur Sharma & Mr. Agrim Arora, Advs.

CORAM:
JUSTICE PRATHIBA M. SINGH
JUSTICE RENU BHATNAGAR

ORDER
% **24.11.2025**

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 60452/2025 (for exemption)

2. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions. Application is disposed of.

W.P.(C) 14723/2025 & CM APPL. 60453/2025 (for stay)

3. Mr. Singla, ld. SSC has mentioned the matter and seeks time to file the rejoinder.

4. Let the rejoinder be filed within six weeks.



5. List for hearing on 29th January, 2026.
6. Interim order granted earlier to continue.

PRATHIBA M. SINGH, J.

RENU BHATNAGAR, J.

NOVEMBER 24, 2025

dj/sm